COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

NORTH MARSHALL WATER DISTRICT TARIFF REVISIONS TO ESTABLISH A SIX-INCH METER RATE

) CASE NO. 99-370

<u>O R D E R</u>

On September 7, 1999, North Marshall Water District (North Marshall) submitted a revision of its tariff which would establish the rate for a six-inch meter connection. The rate was calculated in accordance with the cost-of-service study performed for the Staff Report issued on April 15, 1994 in Case No. 94-003.¹

Having reviewed the proposed methodology and being sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the proposed tariff revision and the methodology used to calculate the rate is correct.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the rate in the Appendix be approved for service rendered on and after the date of this Order.

¹ Case No. 94-003, North Marshall Water District Application for (1) Certification of Public Convenience and Necessity; (2) Approval of Financing through K.I.A.; (3) General Rate Increase; and (4) Request for Approval of Variance on Financial Data has been received, Order dated June 17, 1994.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 2nd day of November, 1999.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 99-370 DATED NOVEMBER 2, 1999

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by North Marshall Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Water Rate

Bimonthly Customer Charge:	6-inch meter \$187.76
Water Charge:	All usage billed at \$1.92 per 1,000 gallons